

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-fourth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 26 of chapter 9 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL PROPERTY OF THE TATE OF MAINE AUGUSTA, MAINE 1949

Private and Special Laws

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-fourth Legislature

1949

862 TO CREATE MOUNT DESERT ISLAND SCHOOL DISTRICT

CHAP. 128

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1949

144 of the private and special laws of 1947, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'Sec. I. Auburn municipal court established; appointment and salary of judge. A municipal court is hereby established in and for the city of Auburn, to be denominated the municipal court of the city of Auburn, which shall be a court of record and have a clerk and a seal, and consist of I judge, appointed as provided in the constitution, who shall be a citizen of Auburn and a member of the bar of the county of Androscoggin, and who shall be, ex officio, a justice of the peace and of the quorum, and have and exercise concurrent authority and jurisdiction with trial justices over all matters and things by law within their jurisdiction, and such authority and jurisdiction additional thereto as is conferred upon him by this act, and who shall receive from said city an annual salary of $\$_{2,100}$ $\$_{2,400}$ to be paid to him in monthly payments.'

Sec. 2. P. & S. L., 1915, c. 194, § 4, amended. The last sentence of section 4 of chapter 194 of the private and special laws of 1915, as amended by section 2 of chapter 144 of the private and special laws of 1947, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'Said clerk shall receive from said city an annual salary of \$1,500 \$1,800 and an annual allowance of \$600 for clerk hire, to be paid to him in monthly payments.'

Effective August 6, 1949

Chapter 128

AN ACT to Create the Mount Desert Island Secondary Community School District.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. Territorial limits; name; purposes. Subject to the provisions of this act, the inhabitants of and the territory within the towns of Bar Harbor, Mount Desert, Tremont and Southwest Harbor, in the county of Hancock, or any 2 or more of said towns, are hereby created a secondary community school district under the name of "Mount Desert Island Secondary Community School District" for the purpose of acquiring property within said district for school and related athletic and recreational purposes; for the purpose of erecting, enlarging, repairing, equipping and maintaining on said property a school building or buildings and related athletic and recreational facilities; for the purpose of receiving, accepting

TO CREATE MOUNT DESERT ISLAND SCHOOL DISTRICT **PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1949 CHAP.** 128

and holding gifts, grants or devises of property, real, personal or mixed, to be used for school and related athletic and recreational purposes; for the purpose of organizing and maintaining said secondary community school; all for the benefit of the inhabitants of said district.

863

Sec. 2. Vote of towns before becoming members. Before any town shall become a member of said district, the municipal officers in said town shall call a meeting of the inhabitants of their town in the manner provided by law for the calling of town meetings, and at such meeting said inhabitants shall vote on articles in substantially the following form:

To see if the town will vote to join with the towns of (nam-Article ing them) to form a secondary school district to be known as "Mount Desert Island Secondary Community School District."

Article To see if the town will vote to authorize said community school district from time to time to borrow money and to issue its bonds and notes therefor in an amount which shall not at any time be in excess of 10% of the assessed valuation of the towns as determined by the assessors of the said towns for the purpose of acquiring land, constructing and equipping a community school building, and other purposes of the district.

The clerk of such town shall file a return of said vote with the secretary of state.

Sec. 3. Board of trustees; appointment and organization; return to secretary of state. In any town accepting the provisions of section 2, the municipal officers shall appoint 3 persons from said town to be incorporators of said proposed school district, who shall become trustees of said district. Said 3 trustees shall be appointed, one for I year, one for 2 years and one for 3 years, and thereafter I each year shall be elected by the voters, at the annual town meeting, for a term of 3 years. No trustee shall be a member of any superintending school committee. Vacancies shall be filled by appointment by the selectmen until the next annual town meeting.

Said trustees shall thereupon meet with similar trustees from the other towns in the district voting to join said district and incorporate; and after said corporation is organized, the trustees shall make a return to the secretary of state setting forth the fact of the organization of the district, the names of the trustees and the officers thereof, the amount of property it is authorized to acquire and hold, and the amount of its borrowing power.

Sec. 4. Board of trustees; powers and duties, limitations. The trustees of the several towns so appointed, as soon as convenient thereafter, shall meet upon call of I of their number after reasonable notice. All the affairs

864TO CREATE MOUNT DESERT ISLAND SCHOOL DISTRICTCHAP. 128PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1949

of said district (except election of teachers who shall serve in said school and the fixing of their salaries, the courses of study, the terms of school and other matters pertaining to the education of pupils, which matters shall be controlled by a community school committee hereinafter provided for) shall be managed by said board of trustees.

The trustees shall serve without compensation, except that the treasurer may receive for his services an amount to be fixed by the board of trustees not to exceed \$100 per year. The treasurer shall give a bond to the district in such sum and with such sureties as the trustees may determine, which bond shall be deposited with the chairman. The treasurer's salary, bond premium and all expenses of the district shall be paid from the funds of the district. At the close of the fiscal year, the trustees shall make a detailed report of their doings, of the financial condition of said district, and the physical condition of said school building or buildings, and also such other matters pertaining to said district as shall show the inhabitants thereof how said trustees are fulfilling the duties and obligations of their trust, said reports to be made, attested to and filed with the municipal officers of the several towns.

Sec. 5. How financed. To procure funds for the purposes of the district, the said trustees are hereby authorized to issue bonds and notes of the district, but shall not incur a total indebtedness in excess of 10% of the total valuation of all of the participating towns. Each bond or note shall have inscribed upon its face the words: "Mount Desert Island Secondary Community School District" and shall bear interest at such rates as the trustees shall determine, payable semiannually. Said bonds or notes shall be made to mature serially, but none shall run for a longer period than 25 years. All notes or bonds issued by said district shall be signed by the treasurer and countersigned by the chairman of said district, and if coupon bonds be issued, each coupon shall be attested by a facsimile signature of the treasurer printed thereon. Said notes and bonds shall be legal obligations of said district, which is hereby declared to be quasi-municipal corporation within the meaning of section 132 of chapter 49 of the revised statutes, and all the provisions of said section shall be applicable thereto. Said trustees are authorized to accept gifts of money or real and personal property in any amount, either for endowment or for operating expenses. Said trustees are hereby authorized and empowered to enter into such an agreement with the state or federal government, or any agency thereof, or any corporation or board of the state or federal government authorized to loan money or otherwise assist in the financing of such projects as this school district is authorized to carry out, as may be necessary or desirable to accomplish the purposes of this act.

TO CREATE MOUNT DESERT ISLAND SOHOOL DISTRICT 865 PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1949 CHAP. 128

Sec. 6. Assessment of taxes authorized to meet indebtedness; how collected; procedure. The trustees of the "Mount Desert Island Secondary Community School District" shall, within 90 days after authorization by vote of the participating towns as provided in section 2, and annually thereafter before April 1st of each year, determine the sum required each year to meet the bonds or notes falling due and what further sum is necessary to meet the interest on said bonds or other obligations, and all other expenses necessary for the operation of the district. The cost of the land, the building and the construction of said building, and the original equipment in said building shall be borne by the various towns comprising the district in the proportion that the valuation of any town bears to the total valuation of all the towns comprising the district, said valuation to be as of April 1, 1948, according to the reports of the assessors in the several towns. One-half of the annual expenses of the operation of said district shall be apportioned among the towns in the proportion that the taxable polls and estates within that town bears to the total valuation of the polls and estates of all participating towns. One-half of the annual expenses of the operation of said district shall be borne by the towns in the proportion that the number of pupils from any town bears to the total number of pupils attending the school from all the towns. The trustees shall thereupon issue their warrants, in substantially the same form as the warrant of the treasurer of state for taxes, to the assessors of each participating town, requiring them to assess upon the taxable polls and estates within said town its part of the expenses of said district and to commit the assessment to the constable or collector of said town, who shall have all the authority and powers to collect said taxes as is in him vested by law to collect state, county and municipal taxes. On or before the 31st day of December of the year in which said tax is so levied, the treasurer of each town shall pay the amount of the tax so assessed against his said town to the treasurer of the district. In the case of the failure on the part of the treasurer of said town to pay said sum or any part thereof on or before said 31st day of December in the year in which said tax is levied, the treasurer of the district may issue his warrant for the amount of said tax or so much thereof as shall then remain unpaid to the county sheriff requiring him to levy by distress and sale on the real and personal property of any of the inhabitants of such defaulting town, and the sheriff or any of his deputies shall execute said warrant, except as otherwise herein provided. The same authority as is vested in county officials for the collection of county taxes under the provisions of the revised statutes is hereby vested in the trustees of said district in relation to the collection of taxes within such district.

Sec. 7. Community school committee; powers and duties. The super-

866TO CREATE MOUNT DESERT ISLAND SCHOOL DISTRICTCHAP. 128PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1949

intending school committees of the several towns in the district shall constitute the community school committee; but no town shall be represented by more than 3 persons on said community school committee. The community school committee shall at its 1st meeting, and annually in April thereafter, choose by ballot from its membership a chairman and a secretary. The community school committee shall have all the powers and duties with respect to the community school conferred upon superintending school committees under the general statutes and those enumerated in this act.

Sec. 8. Definition of "secondary school". As used in this act, "secondary school" may include grades 7 and 8, as well as grades 9 to 12.

Sec. 9. Transportation of pupils. Transportation shall be provided by the community school committee in the same manner as is provided for transportation of elementary school pupils in section 8 of chapter 37 of the revised statutes of 1944, the expenditures for transportation to be considered an expense of operation of said school.

Sec. 10. Superintendent of community school; how elected; powers and duties. The superintendent of the community school shall be selected by the community school committee and shall have the same duties, powers and responsibilities with respect to said school and its committee as are prescribed by law for public school superintendents.

Sec. 11. Procedure for participation by other towns. A town not originally in the participating group of towns may be included, upon vote of all the towns concerned, in the same manner as is prescribed for the establishing of the community school, under such terms and arrangements as may be recommended by the community school trustees and approved by such vote, provided the cost of applying towns shall be based on a fair valuation as determined by the assessors of said town.

Sec. 12. Acceptance by towns; referendum; effective date. This act shall take effect 90 days after the adjournment of the legislature, only for the purpose of permitting its submission to the legal voters within each respective town at an annual town meeting or at a special town meeting called and held for the purpose not later than I year after the effective date of this act. Such special town meetings shall be called, advertised and conducted according to the law relating to municipal elections; provided, however, that the selectmen shall not be required to prepare for posting, or the town clerk to post, a new list of voters, and for the purpose of registration of voters, said selectmen shall be in session in their respective towns I hour preceding such town meetings. The town clerks in each respective town shall reduce the subject matter of this act to the following question:

DIGGING OF CLAMS IN TOWNS OF BRISTOL AND SOUTH BRISTOL 867 PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1949 CHAP. 129

"Shall the Act to Create the Mount Desert Island Secondary Community School District be accepted?" and the voters shall indicate by secret ballot by the words "Yes" or "No" their opinion of the same. The results in said towns shall be declared by the municipal officers of the towns of Bar Harbor, Mount Desert, Tremont and Southwest Harbor and due certificates thereof filed by the town clerks of the respective towns with the secretary of state.

This act shall take effect for all the purposes hereof immediately upon its acceptance by a majority vote of the legal voters of 2 or more of said towns voting at said meetings; provided, however, that no town not voting to enter the school district shall be bound by the terms of this act.

Effective August 6, 1949

Chapter 129

AN ACT Relating to the Digging of Clams in the Towns of Bristol and South Bristol.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Digging of clams in the towns of Bristol and South Bristol. It shall be unlawful for any person to dig any clams within the limits of the towns of Bristol and South Bristol, in the county of Lincoln, except a resident of said towns or a person who is assessed and pays a real estate tax therein. Provided, further, that no such resident or taxpayer shall dig more than $\frac{1}{2}$ bushel of clams in any I day within said towns, without first having procured therefor a written license, which the selectmen are hereby authorized to issue upon payment of a fee of 25c. Licenses issued under authority hereof shall expire at midnight of December 31st of the calendar year in which they were issued.

For the purpose of this chapter, the term "a resident" shall mean a person who has resided in this state for the term of at least 6 consecutive months and in the towns of Bristol and South Bristol for at least 3 months immediately prior to the date when a claim of such residence may be made.

Whoever digs clams in violation of the preceding provisions shall be subject to a fine of not less than \$10, nor more than \$100, or by imprisonment for not more than 30 days, or by both such fine and imprisonment.

Effective August 6, 1949